

Nicolock Paving Stones | Driveway Giveaway Official Sweepstakes Rules

- 1. One entry per household, and you must be 18 years or older to enter and must own the property.
- 2. The contest is open to owner occupied, single family home within the Nassau and Suffolk Counties of New York.
- 3. Entries must include your name, address, best contact number and email address and picture of your existing driveway.
- 4. No purchase is necessary to enter or win. A purchase will not increase your chances of winning.
- 5. Entries must be received by 12:00 am on October 1, 2019.
- 6. Winner(s) will receive up to a 500 square feet driveway makeover or replacement and will be randomly selected from the pool of eligible entries.
- 7. Prize is non-transferrable and may not be redeemed for cash.
- 8. On or about October 5, 2019 Nicolock will select potential winners in a random drawing from all eligible entries received. The odds of winning is dependent on the number of qualified entries received. Winners will be notified by email and phone. If a winner is unreachable after seven (7) days, or if that winner is unavailable for prize fulfillment, an alternate winner will be selected. If an eligible winner cannot be found for the prize, that prize will not be awarded.
- 9. Entrants are also agreeing to the Entry Requirements and the Official Rules.
- 10. Entrants further grant to Nicolock Paving Stones worldwide rights in perpetuity to use and publish the homeowner's name, images and likenesses of the old driveway and new driveway, and video in promotional material online and in print, or any other media, in connection with the Contest.
- 11. Employees, vendors and third parties of Nicolock and their family members are not eligible.
- 12. This contest is void where prohibited by law. Nicolock Paving Stones LLC reserves the right to substitute any prize with another prize of equal or greater value.
- 13. The Contest is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.
- 14. To be eligible to win a prize, the winner must show proof of home ownership no later than thirty (30) days after this Contest concludes.
- 15. Entrants agree to abide by the terms of these Official Rules and by the decisions of the Nicolock Paving Stones, which are final on all matters pertaining to the Contest.
- 16. The Contest and all related pages and contents are copyrighted by Nicolock. Copying or unauthorized use of any copyrighted materials, trademarks, or any other intellectual property without the express written consent of its owner is strictly prohibited.
- 17. Nicolock is not responsible for Internet crashes or slowdowns caused by network congestion, viruses, sabotage, satellite failures, phone line failures, electrical outages, natural disasters, or acts of man and/or nature.
- 18. All results posted are unofficial until winners respond to e-mail notification.
- 19. Nicolock reserves the right to change the rules at any time.
- 20. This contest is officially sponsored by Nicolock Paving Stones LLC.



- 21. Each winner, by acceptance of the prize, agrees to release all Sponsors, and their parent and subsidiary companies, their officers, directors, employees, agents, shareholders, affiliates, suppliers, distributors, and advertising agencies from all liability, claims, or actions of any kind whatsoever for injuries, damages, or losses to persons and property which may be sustained in connection with the receipt, ownership, or use of the prize.
- 22. Use of any automated system to participate is prohibited and will result in disqualification. Nicolock Paving Stones LLC is not responsible for lost, late, incomplete, invalid, unintelligible, inappropriate, or misdirected registrations, all of which will be disqualified.
- 23. All State, Local, Federal, and/or other taxes, duties, tariffs, title fees, licensing fees, or other fees for prizes awarded become the sole responsibility of the winner. All those who win a prize or prizes valued \$600 or more in any given year will be issued an IRS Form 1099 to report their winnings. Each winner is responsible for all federal, state, and local taxes and will be required to complete an IRS form W-9. Sponsor reserves the right to withhold prizes until the completed form W-9 is received.
- 24. Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC reserves the right to cancel, suspend, and/or modify the Contest, or any part of it, if any fraud, technical failures, or any other factor beyond Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC's reasonable control impairs the integrity or proper functioning of the Contest, as determined by Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC in its sole discretion. Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC reserves the right in its sole discretion to disqualify any individual it finds to be tampering with the entry process or the operation of the Contest or to be acting in violation of these Official Rules or acting in an unsportsmanlike or disruptive manner. Any attempt by any person to deliberately undermine the legitimate operation of the Contest may be a violation of criminal and civil law, and, should such an attempt be made, Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC reserves the right to seek damages from any such person to the fullest extent permitted by law. Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC's failure to enforce any term of these Official Rules shall not constitute a waiver of that provision.
- 25. Entrants agree that: (i) any and all disputes, claims, and causes of action arising out of or connected with this Contest, or any prizes awarded, shall be resolved individually, without resort to any form of class action; (ii) any and all disputes, claims, and causes of action arising out of or connected with this Contest, or any prizes awarded, shall be resolved exclusively by the United States District Court or the appropriate state court located in the Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC's local area; (iii) any and all claims, judgments, and awards shall be limited to actual out-of-pocket costs incurred, including costs associated with entering this Contest, but in no event attorneys' fees; and (iv) under no circumstances will entrant be permitted to obtain awards for, and entrant hereby waives all rights to claim punitive, incidental, and consequential damages and any other damages, other than for actual out-of-pocket expenses, and any and all rights to have damages multiplied or otherwise increased. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation, and enforceability of these Official Rules, or the rights and obligations of entrant and Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC is located, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules (whether of the state in which the Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC is located or any other jurisdiction), which would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state in which the Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC is located or any other jurisdiction), which would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state in which the Nicolock Paving Stones, LLC is located.